

CITY OF LODI, CALIFORNIA

THIS CONTRACT made by and between the CITY OF LODI, State of California, herein referred to as the "City," and A.M. STEPHENS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., a California corporation, herein referred to as the "Contractor."

WITNESSETH:

That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

The complete Contract consists of the following documents which are incorporated herein by this reference, to-wit:

- Notice Inviting Bids
- Information to Bidders
- General Conditions
- Special Provisions
- Bid Proposal
- Contract
- Contract Bonds
- Plans (Drawings)
- Specifications
- Addenda

All of the above documents, sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Contract Documents," are intended to cooperate so that any work called for in one and not mentioned in the other is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all said documents.

ARTICLE I - That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the City and under the condition expressed in the two bonds bearing even date with these presents and hereunto annexed, the Contractor agrees with the City, at Contractor's cost and expense, to do all the work, furnish all labor and furnish all the materials except such as are mentioned in the specifications to be furnished by the City, necessary to construct and complete in a good workmanlike and substantial manner and to the satisfaction of the City the proposed improvements as shown and described in the Contract Documents which are hereby made a part of the Contract.

ARTICLE II - The City hereby promises and agrees with the Contractor to employ, and does hereby employ, the Contractor to provide all materials and services not supplied by the City and to do the work according to the terms and conditions for the price herein, and hereby contracts to pay the same as set forth in Clauses 65 and 66 General Conditions, in the manner and upon the conditions above set forth; and the said parties for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, do hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants herein contained.

ARTICLE III - The Contractor agrees to conform to the provisions of Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code. The Contractor and any Subcontractor will pay the general prevailing wage rate and other employer payments for health and welfare, pension, vacation, travel time, and subsistence pay, apprenticeship or other training programs. The responsibility for compliance with these Labor Code requirements is on the prime contractor.

ARTICLE IV - And the Contractor agrees to receive and accept the following prices as full compensation for furnishing all materials and for doing all the work contemplated and embraced in this agreement; also for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work aforesaid or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by the City, and for all risks of every description connected with the work; also for all expenses incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of work and for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole thereof, in the manner and according to the Plans and Contract Documents and the requirements of the Engineer under them, to-wit:

BASE BID ITEMS					
Item	Description	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$ 5,139.20	\$ 5,139.20
2	Topsoil Stripping & Foundation Preparation	AC	3.7	\$ 4,694.32	\$ 17,368.98
3	Foundation Excavation	CY	1,480	\$ 14.68	\$ 21,726.40
4	Fill Placement (On-site Borrow)	CY	12,090	\$ 4.79	\$ 57,911.10
5	Aggregate Base	TN	770	\$ 48.23	\$ 37,137.10
6	Geotextile Fabric	SY	2,550	\$ 2.57	\$ 6,553.50
7	Concrete - ADA Parking (6" PCC/6" class 2 AB)	SF	306	\$ 39.81	\$ 12,181.86
8	Concrete - Firing & Target Lines (3" PCC/4" Class 2 AB)	SF	4,140	\$ 8.38	\$ 34,693.20
9	8" Storm Drain Colvert (PVC)	LF	101	\$ 105.93	\$ 10,698.93
10	15" Storm Drain Colvert (PVC)	LF	40	\$ 160.00	\$ 6,400.00
11	Storm Drain Inlet	EA	1	\$5,351.07	\$ 5,351.07
12	2" Conduit & Pull Boxes for Future Lights	LF	1,100	\$ 34.04	\$ 37,444.00
13	Stormwater Treatment Trench	SF	562	\$ 15.23	\$ 8,559.26
14	Hesco Wall System	LF	400	\$ 166.48	\$ 66,592.00
15	Berm Fill - 15' Height (On-Site Borrow) to 25-YD Line	CY	7,910	\$ 4.58	\$ 36,227.80
16	Berm Fill - 15' Height (Import) to 25-YD Line	CY	1,116	\$ 6.49	\$ 7,242.84
17	Ballast Sand	TN	120	\$ 89.40	\$ 10,737.60

18	CMU Wall	LF	106	\$ 883.18	\$ 93,617.08
19	Fencing Phase 1	LF	2,875	\$ 30.33	\$ 87,198.75
20	Gate - Phase 1 (Manual Chain link 10' width)	EA	1	\$ 1,887.48	\$ 1,887.48
21	Gate - Phase 1 (Manual Chain link 20' width)	EA	1	\$ 3,727.88	\$ 3,727.88
22	Signage	EA	3	\$ 374.50	\$ 1,123.50
23	Paint	LF	150	\$ 9.72	\$ 1,458.00
24	Hydroseeding	AC	3.7	\$10,851.94	\$ 40,152.18
25	All other work in accordance with the contract documents, not included under Base Bid Items 1 through 24	LS	1	\$10,689.30	\$ 10,639.30
				Total Base Bid	\$ 621,819.01

Total Base Bid Amount (written form)

Bid Alternates					
Item	Description	Unit s	Quantit y	Unit Price	Total
1A	Berm Fill - 15' Height (Import) 25 Yard to 100 Yard Line	CY	6,826	\$ 5.30	\$ 36,177.80
1B	Berm Foundation Excavation - 25 Yard to 100 Yard Line	CY	950	\$ 7.62	\$ 7,239.00
2	Complete Perimeter Fence	LF	3,245	\$ 31.92	\$ 103,580.40

Total Contract Amount \$ 768,816.21

ARTICLE V - By my signature hereunder, as Contractor, I certify that I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, which requires every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

ARTICLE VI - It is further expressly agreed by and between the parties hereto that, should there be any conflict between the terms of this instrument and the Bid Proposal of the Contractor, then this instrument shall control and nothing herein shall be considered as an acceptance of the said terms of said proposal conflicting herewith.

ARTICLE VII - The City is to furnish the necessary rights-of-way and easements and to establish lines and grades for the work as specified under the Special Provisions. All labor or materials not

mentioned specifically as being done by the City will be supplied by the Contractor to accomplish the work as outlined in the specifications.

ARTICLE VIII - The Contractor agrees to commence work pursuant to this contract within 15 calendar days after the City Manager has executed the contract or the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed and to diligently prosecute to completion of all contract work within **180 CALENDAR DAYS**.

ARTICLE IX- State of California Senate Bill 854 requires the following:

- No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)].
- No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5.
- This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

ARTICLE X - Counterparts and Electronic Signatures

This Agreement and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement or document, and will be effective when counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties. Each party agrees that the electronic signatures, whether digital or encrypted, of the parties included in this Agreement are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual signatures. Delivery of a copy of this Agreement or any other document contemplated hereby, bearing an original manual or electronic signature by facsimile transmission (including a facsimile delivered via the Internet), by electronic mail in "portable document format" (".pdf") or similar format intended to preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, or through the use of electronic signature software will have the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document bearing an original signature.

WHEN SIGNING THIS CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT THE TIME OF COMPLETION FOR THIS CONTRACT IS REASONABLE AND THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PAY THE CITY LIQUIDATED DAMAGES of **\$1,500.00** PER DAY AS SET FORTH CONTRACT PROVISIONS. CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT THIS AMOUNT MAY BE DEDUCTED FROM THE AMOUNT DUE THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands the year and date written below.

CONTRACTOR:

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation

By: _____
JAMES LINDSEY
Acting City Manager

By: _____

Date: _____

Title

Attest:

OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Approved As To Form:

for KATIE LUCCHESI
City Attorney 